
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Place
close  to 
BQ27421

Place
close  to 
BQ27421

Place
close  to 
BQ24210

nPG

BAT_T

BAT_T

BAT_T

nPG

DGND

AGND

AGND

3V3D

3V3A_ANA

3V3A_RF

VSYS

DGND

DGND

DGND

VBAT

DGND

VBAT

DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND

VSYS

VSYS

VSYS

DGND

SCL_GAUG
SDA_GAUG

GPOUT

USB_DN1

USB_DP1

USB_ID

VBUS

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

C-002-2015 A

LoRa

B

4 4Monday, March 02, 2015

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

C-002-2015 A

LoRa

B

4 4Monday, March 02, 2015

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

C-002-2015 A

LoRa

B

4 4Monday, March 02, 2015

C50
1uF

C51
1uF

U14

RCLAMP0502B

1
IN1

2
IN2

GND
3

R23
10K

C48
1uF

C56
10nF

U13 LP3985

IN1

G
N

D
2

EN3 BP 4

OUT 5

U10

BQ27421-G1

GPOUTA1

BINB1

VSSC1

SDAA2

VSSB2 SRX C2SCL A3VDD B3BAT C3

R27
10K FB3

600 Ohm

C53
1uF

R30
7.32k

R26
0R

R31
787R

J6

4POS CONNECT

+1

T2

-3

C4

5
G

N
D

6
G

N
D

C55
10uF

FB2

600 Ohm

D2
GRN

1
2

R29
0R

C52
1uF

SW6

SPDT

1

3
2

U11 LP5907

IN1

G
N

D
2

EN3 NC 4

OUT 5

FB1

600 Ohm

C54
10uF

R25 1K

R28
20K

R24
10K

C47
1uF

C46
1uF

U9 LP5907

IN1

G
N

D
2

EN3 NC 4

OUT 5

J7 USB MICRO 

VCC 1

D- 2

D+ 3

ID 4

GND 5

SH
6

SH
7

SH
8

SH
9

C49
0.47uF

U12 BQ24210

VBUS1

IS
ET

2

VS
S

3

VTSB 4

TS 5

PG 6

EN7
CHG 8

VD
PM

9

BAT 10


